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Table 1
Q9 - Overall, do you think the introduction of VAR for Premier League football matches has had a positive or negative impact on the following? Summary Table

Base: All adults 16-75 in England who are football fans

The quality of
decisions made by | The experience of
match officials | match going fans | Football overall

UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE
(+2) Very positive 77 67 88

10% 8% 11%
(+1) Fairly positive 202 173 211

25% 21% 26%
(0) Neither positive nor negative 167 141 140

21% 17% 17%
(-1) Fairly negative 200 223 219

25% 28% 27%
(-2) Very negative 149 184 137

19% 23% 17%
Don't know 11 18 10

1% 2% 1%
Positive (NET) 279 241 300

35% 30% 37%
Negative (NET) 349 407 357

43% 50% 44%
Mean -0.18 -0.36 -0.13

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 2
Q9_1 - Overall, do you think the introduction of VAR for Premier League football matches has had a positive or negative impact on the following? The quality of decisions made by match officials
Base: All adults 16-75 in England who are football fans
GENDER AGE TED AGE ON SOCIAL GRADE GC OFFICE REGION
BABY
MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 16-34 35-54 55-75 GEN Z MILLENIALS GEN X BOOMER ABC1 C2DE ENGLAND NORTH MIDLANDS SOUTH LONDON
TOTAL (a) (b) (<) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u)
UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE
(+2) Very positive 77 53 23 15 24 16 10 13 39 26 13 20 32 13 13 39 38 77 15 20 14 29
10% 9% 10% 12% 14% 10% 7% 6% 14% 9% 6% 14% 12% 6% 6% 8% 12% 10% 6% 9% 8% 17%
fg j m r qrst
(0) Neither positive nor negative 167 118 49 33 35 31 55 33 43 90 77 167 56 49 33 30
21% 21% 21% 28% 21% 20% 16% 20% 24% 18% 20% 26% 21% 16% 21% 19% 23% 21% 23% 22% 19% 18%
(-2) Very negative 149 120 42 35 54 94 56 149 49 46 31 23
19% 21% 13% 12% 18% 13% 19% 26% 16% 16% 26% 12% 16% 17% 27% 20% 17% 19% 20% 21% 18% 14%
b hi kim
Positive (NET) 279 191 112 54 55 113 65 46 168 111 279 67 68 71 73
35% 34% 37% 36% 42% 46% 28% 25% 40% 37% 25% 39% 44% 32% 23% 35% 34% 35% 27% 31% 41% 43%
g fg fg j j n mn r r qrs

Mean -0.18 -0.23 -0.06 0.02 0.04 0.11 -0.39 -0.51 0.03 -0.13 -0.51 0.07 0.07 -0.3 -0.54 -0.21 -0.13 -0.18 -0.36 -0.27 -0.07 0.11
fg fg fg j j mn mn r r qrs
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - ¢/d/e/f/g - h/i/j - k/|/m/n - o/p - a/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
This work was carried out in with the of the quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 3
Q9 1- Overall, i o i i
Base: All adults 16-75 in England who are football fans
IMAPCT OF VAR
‘THE QUALITY OF DECISIONS MADE BY
MARITAL STATUS EDUCATION ETHNICITY. ENERAL voTE VOTE ON VAR VOTE ON THE EXPERIENCE 0ING FANS| FOOTBALL OVERALL
'NO PREF/ NO PREF/ NEITHER/ NEITHER/ NEITHER/
MARRIED Wi/ DIv/ NOT ETHNIC | CONSERVATI LIBERAL VOTETO | VOTETO | DONT | VOTETO | VOTETO | DONT DON'T
JLVINGAS | SINGLE SEP. YES NO | GRADUATES | GRADUATES | WORKING | WORKING | WHITE | MINORITY LABOUR | DEMOCRATS| ~ OTHER [ REMAIN LEAVE sTop Keep KNow sToP KEEP KNOW | POSITIVE | NEGATIVE | KNOW | POSITIVE | NEGATIVE | KNOW | POSITIVE | NEGATIVE |  KNOW
TOTAL () (c) (d) (e) (2) 0] i) () 0] (m) (n) (o) (p) (A (8) () (D) (E) (F) (6) () (8] (0)
(+2) Verv positive 7 a0 31 7 37 a0 36 a 56 21 a7 30 23 2 9 7 29 27 12 55 10 12 56 9 77 - - 56 4 17 7 3 3
10% % 1% % 13% % 12% % % 10% 8% 17% % % 19% 12% % % % 17% 7% % 14% ™% 28% - - 2% 1% 1% 2% % %
e i Im AC OF HI KL K NO
(0) Neither positive nor neative 167 77 7 14 a8 19 61 106 125 a2 128 37 53 66 5 13 69 60 59 62 a5 a9 79 38 - - 167 36 78 53 a9 55 6
2% 18% 7% 17% 7% 2% 20% 21% 2% 20% 20% 21% 2% 20% 1% 2% 2% 20% 7% 19% 34% 17% 20% 20% - - 9% 15% 19% 3% 16% 15% 2%
a AB 0 GH K MN
(-2 Verv negative 149 97 38 15 40 109 37 13 111 38 131 18 a7 56 9 9 64 65 123 2 6 % a2 8 - 149 - 12 127 10 9 132 9
19% 2% 13% 18% 1% 21% 12% 2% 19% 18% 2% 1% 18% 21% 20% 16% 20% 2% 35% % % 35% 1% % - 3% - % 3% % 3% 37% 6%
b d f 3 8C EF Gl i Mo
Positive (NET) 279 162 EY 2 134 145 128 151 218 61 193 8 %0 %0 23 19 110 9 56 181 a2 52 188 39 279 - - 174 40 65 217 2 37
3% 37% 3% 3% 8% 28% 3% 30% 37% 20% 31% 9% 35% 3% a7% 34% 34% 32% 16% 57% 31% 18% 8% 30% 100% - - 72% 10% 1% 73% % 2%
e 2 i AC A OF L) HI KL K NO N
Mean 018 021 011 027 014 035 007 032 014 03 03 019 02 006 009 022 03 083 046 005 077 021 004 128 143 0 079 092 028 083 107 0,07
e 2 AC A D D HI H KL K NO N
Jb/c - dfe - /g - hii- k- /m/nlc /B/C - D/E/F - G/H/I- J/K/L- M/N/O

Overlap formulae used.

very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 4
Q9_2 - Overall, do you think the introduction of VAR for Premier League football matches has had a positive or negative impact on the following? The experience of match going fans
Base: All adults 16-75 in England who are football fans
GENDER AGE TED AGE ON SOCIAL GRADE GC OFFICE REGION
BABY
MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 16-34 35-54 55-75 GEN Z MILLENIALS GEN X BOOMER ABC1 C2DE ENGLAND NORTH MIDLANDS SOUTH LONDON
TOTAL (a) (b) (<) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u)
UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE
(+2) Very positive 67 51 16 13 28 10 6 11 41 16 11 16 35 6 11 39 28 67 16 15 15 21
8% 9% 7% 11% 17% 6% 4% 5% 14% 5% 5% 11% 13% 3% 5% 8% 9% 8% 6% 7% 9% 13%
efg ij mn r
(0) Neither positive nor negative 141 98 42 30 27 31 37 41 25 84 57 141 32 40 34 35
17% 17% 18% 25% 17% 20% 17% 13% 20% 19% 13% 27% 14% 20% 12% 18% 17% 17% 13% 18% 20% 21%
i r r
(-2) Very negative 49 55 67 110 74 184 72 60 29 23
23% 26% 15% 9% 16% 18% 31% 33% 13% 24% 33% 9% 19% 27% 34% 23% 22% 23% 29% 28% 16% 14%
b cde cde h hi k ki ki tu qtu tu
Positive (NET) 241 127 78 35 62 107 40 31 143 98 241 64 52 59 66
30% 30% 31% 45% 45% 31% 21% 16% 45% 26% 16% 44% 41% 20% 15% 30% 30% 30% 26% 24% 34% 40%
efg efg g ij j mn mn s qrs

Mean -0.36 -0.4 -0.26 0.18 0.09 -0.28 -0.68 -0.83 0.13 -0.47 -0.83 0.18 -0.05 -0.63 -0.85 -0.35 -0.37 -0.36 -0.58 -0.53 -0.18 0.02
efg efg fg ij j mn mn rs rs qrs
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - ¢/d/e/f/g - h/i/j - k/|/m/n - o/p - a/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
This work was carried out in with the of the quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 5
@9 2- Overal ik the " » posit e . B N
Base: All adults 16-75 in England who are football fans
IMAPCT OF VAR
"THE QUALITY OF DECISIONS MADE BY
MARITAL STATUS EDUCATION ETHNICITY. ENERAL VOTE VOTE ON VAR VOTE ON THE EXPERIENCE OING FANS| FOOTBALL OVERALL
NO PREF/ NO PREF/ NEITHER/ NEITHER/ NEITHER/
'MARRIED WID/ DIV/ NON NOT ETHNIC [ CONSERVATI LIBERAL VOTETO VOTETO DON'T VOTETO VOTETO DON'T DON'T DON'T
/LIVING AS SINGLE SEP YES NO ‘GRADUATES | GRADUATES | WORKING | WORKING WHITE MINORITY. VE LABOUR | DEMOCRATS|  OTHER REMAIN LEAVE STOP KEEP KkNow STOP KEEP. KNOW POSITIVE NEGATIVE KkNow POSITIVE NEGATIVE KNOW POSITIVE NEGATIVE KkNow
TOTAL () (o) (o () (o) 0 ) (h) ) () ) 0 (m) (n) (o) I3} (@) () ©) © ) () () (6) () 0 ) () ©
(+2) Verv positive 67 33 28 7 33 34 31 36 54 13 36 31 27 21 4 5 31 21 16 44 7 19 a1 8 54 5 8 67 - - 61 6 1
8% % 10% % 1% 7% 10% 7% 9% % % 18% 10% % % % 9% % 5% 1% 5% % 10% % 19% % 5% 2% - - 20% % %
e i AC HI H KL NO
(0} Neither positive nor negative 141 63 67 1 43 98 52 89 102 39 98 a1 43 a1 13 8 48 52 28 70 43 27 74 39 59 29 52 - - 141 66 23 52
7% 1% 23% 1% 15% 19% 7% 18% 7% 18% 16% 2% 7% 15% 28% 1% 15% 7% % 2% 32% 10% 19% 30% % % 20% - - ao% 2% % 35%
a m A AB D DE H H JK N MN
(-2) Verv negative 184 112 46 26 52 132 48 136 128 56 166 18 62 60 1 13 78 86 154 20 10 114 58 12 12 160 12 - 184 - 5 168 1
2% 26% 16% 2% 19% 25% 16% 2% 2% 26% % 10% 2% 2% 23% 2% 2% 29% % % 8% 0% 15% 9% a% 6% 7% - 5% - 2% 7% 7%
b b f 3 BC EF Gl I MO M
Positive (NET) 241 129 92 19 115 126 111 129 194 47 154 83 74 84 15 23 101 69 57 151 33 57 145 39 174 29 37 241 - - 190 15 35
30% 30% 32% 2% % 2% 37% 26% 33% 2% 25% 8% 20% 31% 3% 4% 31% 2% 16% am% 2% 20% 37% 30% 6% % a% 100% - - 4% % 23%
e L3 i i a AC A D HI H KL NO N
Mean -0.36 -0.43 -0.17 -0.64 -0.07 -0.51 -0.12 -05 -0.29 -0.56 -0.55 -0.4 -0.35 -0.22 -0.18 -0.38 -0.58 -0.99 0.28 -0.84 -0.09 -0.07 065 -12 -0.26 128 145 o 072 -131 -0.21
ac e 2 AC D D HI H KL K NO N
/blc - dfe- /g~ h/i- i/k-Vim/n/ 7 /B/C- DJE/E - GIH/I-J/K/L- MINJO

Overlap formulae used. very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 6
Q9_3 - Overall, do you think the introduction of VAR for Premier League football matches has had a positive or negative impact on the following? Football overall
Base: All adults 16-75 in England who are football fans
GENDER AGE TED AGE ON SOCIAL GRADE GC OFFICE REGION
BABY
MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 16-34 35-54 55-75 GEN Z MILLENIALS GEN X BOOMER ABC1 C2DE ENGLAND NORTH MIDLANDS SOUTH LONDON
TOTAL (a) (b) (<) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 6 64 g g
WEIGHTED BASE
(+2) Very positive 88 64 23 20 33 14 9 13 53 23 13 25 40 11 13 48 40 88 19 27 17 25
1% 11% 10% 17% 20% 9% 6% 6% 19% 8% 6% 18% 15% 5% 6% 10% 12% 11% 8% 13% 10% 15%
fg efg ij mn r
(0) Neither positive nor negative 140 102 36 26 28 30 40 32 34 79 61 140 44 39 31 26
17% 18% 15% 22% 17% 19% 14% 17% 19% 16% 17% 24% 15% 16% 17% 17% 18% 17% 18% 18% 18% 15%
(-2) Very negative 137 105 32 40 56 90 48 137 47 42 28 20
17% 19% 13% 7% 10% 13% 22% 27% 9% 18% 27% 7% 12% 19% 28% 19% 14% 17% 19% 19% 16% 12%
cd cde h hi kI kI
Positive (NET) 300 203 137 104 58 65 120 62 53 173 126 300 76 64 81 79
37% 36% 40% 47% 49% 40% 29% 26% 48% 35% 26% 46% 46% 30% 26% 36% 38% 37% 31% 30% 46% 47%
fg fg g ij mn mn rs qrs qrs

Mean -0.13 -0.17 -0.07 0.27 0.28 -0.04 -0.44 -0.51 0.27 -0.23 -0.51 0.29 0.14 -0.37 -0.53 -0.18 -0.07 -0.13 -0.31 -0.3 0.05 0.15
fg efg fg ij j mn mn rs rs qrs
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - ¢/d/e/f/g - h/i/j - k/|/m/n - o/p - a/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
This work was carried out in with the of the quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 7
Q9 3- Overall, ink the i i i o
Base: All adults 16-75 in England who are football fans
IMAPCT OF VAR
‘THE QUALITY OF DECISIONS MADE BY
MARITAL STATUS EDUCATION ETHNICITY. ENERAL voTE VOTE ON VAR VOTE ON THE EXPERIENCE 0ING FANS| FOOTBALL OVERALL
'NO PREF/ NO PREF/ NEITHER/ NEITHER/ NEITHER/
MARRIED Wi/ DIv/ NON NOT ETHNIC | CONSERVATI LIBERAL VOTETO | VOTETO | DONT | VOTETO | VOTETO | DONT DONT DON'T
JLVINGAS | SINGLE SEP. YES NO | GRADUATES | GRADUATES | WORKING | WORKING | WHITE | MINORITY VE LABOUR | DEMOCRATS| ~ OTHER [ REMAIN LEAVE sTop Keep KNow sToP KEEP KNOW | POSITIVE | NEGATIVE | KNOW | POSITIVE | NEGATIVE | KNOW | POSITIVE | NEGATIVE |  KNOW
TOTAL () (b) (c) (d) (e) () (2) (h) 0] i) () 0] (m) (n) (o) (p) () (A (8) () (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) () o) (K) (8]

(+2) Verv positive 88 a4 38 7 a5 a3 a8 a0 73 16 50 37 31 29 7 7 36 2 13 67 9 14 67 7 75 7 7 75 5 9 88 - -

1% 10% 13% % 16% 8% 16% % 12% 7% 8% 21% 12% 1% 15% 12% 1% 1% % 21% 7% % 7% % 7% % % 31% 1% % 30% - -

e 2 i AC OF HI KL K NO

(0) Neither positive nor neative 140 63 65 1 38 102 52 88 105 35 101 37 35 56 5 14 58 a7 33 62 a5 27 7 a2 36 a0 64 3 54 53 - - 140

7% 14% 2% 14% 13% 19% 7% 17% 18% 16% 16% 2% 13% 21% 10% 25% 18% 16% % 19% 34% % 18% 2% 13% 12% 36% 14% 13% 3% - - 9%

a d | A B [ 3 GH K MN

(-2 Verv negative 137 8 31 2 37 100 38 100 97 a0 122 14 51 a 12 7 60 61 126 B 6 101 30 6 6 124 8 3 132 3 - 137 -

7% 20% 1% 25% 13% 19% 13% 20% 16% 19% 20% % 20% 16% 2% 12% 18% 20% 36% % 5% 36% 8% 5% 2% 35% % % 32% 2% - 39% -

b b i 3 8C EF 6l i Mo

Positive (NET) 300 158 115 2 135 165 132 167 232 68 203 %2 97 97 2 2 118 101 55 202 a3 55 204 a0 217 2 51 190 36 7 300 - -

% 36% 0% 2% 8% 31% 1% 33% 39% 32% 33% 53% 38% 36% 3% 1% 36% 34% 16% 63% 32% 19% 52% 31% 78% % 28% 79% % 6% 100% - -

e 2 i AC A OF L) HI H KL K NO
Mean 013 022 008 039 014 028 011 028 03 03 019 011 013 007 018 027 092 0.68 003 082 034 001 094 104 -0.04 104 1 035 13 139 0
ac e 2 AC A OF D HI H KL K NO N
/b/c - d/e - /g - hfi-i/k- I/m/nlc Iy /B/C - D/E/F - G/H/I- J/K/L- M/N/O

Overlap formulae used. very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Q10 - As you may know, Premier League clubs are meeting on June 6th this year to vote on whether to stop using video assistant referees (VAR) from next season (2024/25) onwards following a proposal by Wolverhampton Wanderers. Do you think Premier League clubs VOTE TO STOP to stop using VAR from next season onwards or vote to keep it?

Base: All adults 16-75 in England who are football fans

UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE

Premier clubs should vote to stop
using VAR from next season

No preference

Overlap formulae used. * small base

GENDER AGE ON SOCIAL GRADE GC OFFICE REGION
BABY
MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-44 GEN Z MILLENIALS GEN X BOOMER ABC1 C2DE ENGLAND NORTH MIDLANDS SOUTH LONDON
TOTAL (a) (b) (<) (d) (e) (k) (0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) () (s) (t) (u)
792 530 256 107 175 155 132 264 204 192 472 320 792 242 215 171 164
806 564 PE) 119* 165 157 260 205 201 475 EE 806 247 217 174 168
100% 70% 29% 15%* 20% 19% 32% 25% 25% 59% 41% 100% 31% 27% 22% 21%
353 250 102 38 54 73 104 103 101 213 140 353 122 108 58 64
44% 44% 43% 32% 33% 47% 51% 51% 33% 49% 51% 32% 40% 50% 50% 45% 42% 44% 50% 50% 33% 38%
cd ki ki t qtu qtu
103 56 47 16 24 20 35 29 21 52 50 103 36 28 24 14
13% 10% 20% 14% 15% 13% 13% 11% 14% 13% 11% 12% 14% 14% 10% 11% 15% 13% 15% 13% 14% 8%
a
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c¢/d/e/f/g - h/i/j - k/|/m/n-o/p - a/r/s/t/u
This work was carried out in with the of the quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 9
Q10 - As you may know, i i p using VAR from
Base: All adults 16-75 in England who are football fans
IMAPCT OF VAR
"THE QUALITY OF DECISIONS MADE BY
MARITAL STATUS EDUCATION ETHNICITY ENERAL ELECTION 2019 VOTE VOTE VOTE ON VAR VOTE ON THE EXPERIENCE OING FANS| FOOTBALL OVERALL
NO PREF/ NO PREF/ NEITHER/ NEITHER/ NEITHER/
'MARRIED WID/ DIV/ NOT ETHNIC [ CONSERVATI LIBERAL VOTETO VOTETO DON'T VOTETO VOTETO DON'T DON'T
/LIVING AS SINGLE SEP YES NO ‘GRADUATES | GRADUATES | WORKING | WORKING WHITE MINORITY. VE LABOUR | DEMOCRATS|  OTHER REMAIN LEAVE STOP KEEP KkNow STOP KEEP. KNOW POSITIVE NEGATIVE KkNow POSITIVE NEGATIVE KNOW POSITIVE NEGATIVE KkNow
TOTAL () (o () (o) ) ) () ) 0 (m) (n) (o) I3} (@) () ©) © ) () () (6) 0 © ()
806
00
Premier clubs should vote to stop. 353 205 107 a1 110 243 120 233 265 88 302 51 121 122 23 25 150 157 353 - - 254 69 30 56 237 60 57 267 29 55 265 33
using VAR from next season
4% 47% 37% 49% 39% 46% 40% 46% 45% 41% 8% 29% a7% 45% 49% 44% 6% 52% 100% - - 89% 18% 23% 20% 68% 34% 24% 66% 18% 18% 74% 22%
b k BC EF Gl G I MO
No preference 103 56 40 7 37 66 34 69 7 32 81 21 32 39 3 5 29 39 - - 103 5 28 70 32 30 a1 26 37 39 34 29 39
13% 1% 1a% % 13% 1% 1% 1% 1% 15% 13% 1% 13% 1% % % 9% 1% - - 76% % 7% 53% 1% % 2% 1% 9% 2% 1% % 26%
AB D DE GH JK MN
/blc-dfe- /g~ h/i- i/k-Vim/n/ /B/C- DJE/E - GIH/I-J/K/L- MINJO
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 10
Q11 - Now imagine a scenario where changes were made to how VAR was used so that it was used less often and decisions were made more quickly. In these circumstances do you think Premier League clubs VOTE TO STOP to stop using VAR from next season onwards or vote to keep it?
Base: All adults 16-75 in England who are football fans
GENDER AGE AGGREGATED AGE ON SOCIAL GRADE GC OFFICE REGION
BABY
MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 35-54 55-75 GEN Z MILLENIALS GEN X BOOMER ABC1 C2DE ENGLAND NORTH MIDLANDS SOUTH LONDON
TOTAL (a) (b) (<) (d) (e) (i) j (1) (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) () (s) (t) (u)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 792 EE) 256 107 175 155 301 264 204 192 472 320 792 242 215 171 164
WEIGHTED BASE 806 564 PE) 119* 165 157 301 260 205 201 475 EE 806 247 217 174 168
100% 70% 29% 15%* 20% 19% 37% 32% 25% 25% 59% 41% 100% 31% 27% 22% 21%
Premier clubs should vote to keep 391 291 95 60 90 66 132 127 92 98 231 160 391 112 88 101 90
VAR from next season
48% 52% 40% 51% 54% 42% 46% 49% 53% 44% 49% 53% 49% 45% 49% 49% 48% 48% 45% 41% 58% 54%
b e i s ars s
No preference 103 55 47 18 20 28 37 28 19 61 42 103 35 38 17 13
13% 10% 20% 15% 12% 18% 12% 9% 14% 15% 9% 14% 14% 14% 9% 13% 13% 13% 14% 17% 10% 8%
a g u qu

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g - h/i/j - k/|/m/n - o/p - a/r/s/t/u

Overlap formulae used. * small base
This work was carried out in with the i of the i i quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 11
Qi imagi i i i i P using VAR from
Base: All adults 16-75 in England who are football fans
IMAPCT OF VAR
‘THE QUALITY OF DECISIONS MADE BY
MARITAL STATUS EDUCATION ETHNICITY ENERAL ELECTION 2019 VOTE voTE VOTE ON VAR VOTE ON THE EXPERIENCE 0ING FANS| FOOTBALL OVERALL
'NO PREF/ NO PREF/ NEITHER/ NEITHER/ NEITHER/
MARRIED Wi/ DIv/ NOT ETHNIC | CONSERVATI LIBERAL VOTETO | VOTETO | DONT | VOTETO | VOTETO | DONT DON'T
JLVINGAS | SINGLE SEP. YES NO | GRADUATES | GRADUATES | WORKING | WORKING | WHITE | MINORITY LABOUR | DEMOCRATS| ~ OTHER [ REMAIN LEAVE sTop Keep KNow sToP KEEP KNOW | POSITIVE | NEGATIVE | KNOW | POSITIVE | NEGATIVE | KNOW | POSITIVE | NEGATIVE |  KNOW
TOTAL () (b) (c) (d) (e) (2) 0] i) () 0] (m) (n) (o) (p) () (A (8) () (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) () (8]
806
00
Premier clubs should vote to keep | 391 209 142 40 134 257 160 231 289 102 280 105 130 128 22 20 162 138 69 286 36 - 301 - 188 120 8 145 163 8 204 m 75
VAR from next season
a8% 8% a9% 8% a8% a9% 53% 6% a9% 8% as% 60% 51% a7% a6% 35% 50% 6% 20% 90% 27% - 100% - 67% 35% a6% 60% 40% 52% 68% 31% 50%
2 i o AC OF HI H K K NO N
No breference 103 52 a 7 36 67 33 70 78 2 8 19 30 35 6 7 34 3 25 8 69 - - 103 29 36 37 2 31 a0 33 31 39
3% 12% 15% % 13% 13% 1% 14% 13% 12% 13% 1% 12% 13% 13% 13% 1% 1% 7% 3% 52% - - 79% 1% 10% 2% 13% 8% 25% 1% % 26%
8 AB 3 GH K K MN
Jblc - dfe - /g - hii- k- l/m/n/ /B/C - D/E/F - G/H/I- J/K/L- M/N/O
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




